4.  Wind-Up Incremental Cost: 250,975   205,220

5.  Actuarial Basis:

  (a)  Interest - Benefits settled by lump sum payment
2.3% per year for 10
years, 3.7% per year

thereafter

3.1% per year for 10
years, 4.6% per year

thereafter

  (b)  Interest - Benefits settled by annuity purchase 3.1% per year 3.8% per year

  (c)  Post-retirement indexing 1% per year 1% per year

  (d)  Mortality
CPM2014 Combined -

Generational with Scale
CPM-B

UP 1994 - Generational
with Scale AA

  (e)  Retirement age

  (f)  Proportion with spouse and age difference

  (g)  Asset Valuation Method

  (h)  Actuarial Cost Method

Age that produces the highest commuted value

Same as for going concern

Market value

Traditional Unit Credit

5

Case Study - Course FR Retirement - Canada
Special Payments and Discount Rate Sensitivity

Special payments determined at the 1.1.2017 valuation (numbers in $000's)

Type Start Date Monthly Payment End Date

Solvency 1/1/2014 91   12/31/2018
Solvency 1/1/2015 96   12/31/2019
Solvency 1/1/2018 175   12/31/2022

Discount Rate Sensitivity at 1.1.2017 (numbers in $000's)

Valuation Basis
Discount rate(s)

reduced by 1%

Total Going Concern Liability 1,035,544   1,192,481
Total Normal Cost 46,871   56,942
Total Wind-Up Liability 1,302,080   1,514,799

6

Case Study - Course FR Retirement - Canada
Information on Plan Assets

Plan Assets (numbers in $000's)

2013 2014 2015 2016

Market Value of Assets at January 1 837,633   950,297   1,040,227   1,067,285
Employer Contributions during the year 55,324   38,961   40,325   41,736
Benefit Payments during the year (29,900)   (31,760)   (37,213)   (41,621)
Expenses during the year (4,914)   (7,360)   (6,585)   (7,553)
Investment return during the year 92,154   90,089   30,531   85,524

Market Value of Assets at December 31 950,297   1,040,227   1,067,285   1,145,371

Target asset allocation at December 31:
(a)  Canadian Equities 20% 20% 20% 20%
(b)  U.S. Equities 20% 20% 20% 20%
(c)  International Equities 16% 16% 16% 16%
(d)  Canadian Long-Term Bonds 20% 20% 20% 20%
(e)  Canadian Universe Bonds 20% 20% 20% 20%
(f)  Cash 4% 4% 4% 4%
(g)  Total 100% 100% 100% 100%

7

Case Study - Course FR Retirement - Canada
Information on Plan Membership

Reconciliation of Plan Participants (2014 - 2016)

Active Deferred
Pensioners/

Beneficiaries Total

Participants as of January 1, 2014 4,027   250 1,071   5,348

-  New Entrants/Rehires 437   -   -   437
-  Terminated and paid-out (240)   (151)   -   (391)
-  Terminated - deferred pension (186)   186   -   -
-  Retirement (390)   (33)   423   -
-  Death (16)   -   (311)   (327)
-  Beneficiaries -   -   153   153

Participants as of January 1, 2017 3,632   252   1,336   5,220

Summary of Membership Data
1.1.2017 1.1.2014

Active participants
Number 3,632 4,027
Average age 49.8 48.2
Anverage annual pensionable earnings 61,747 57,853
Average credited service 12.9 14.6

Deferred vested participants
Number 252 250
Average age 43.5 43.0
Average annual deferred pension 7,232 3,850

Pensioners /Beneficiaries
Number 1,336 1,071
Average age 73.1 76.1
Average annual lifetime pension 23,898 21,331
Average annual bridge pension 784 548

Age/Svc/Earnings as of January 1, 2017

< 5 5-9 10-14 15-19 >19 Totals

Age < 25 # Participants 18   -   -   -   -   18
(complete years) Average Salary 41,640   -   -   -   -   41,640

25-34 # Participants 166   111   -   -   -   277
Average Salary 45,220   55,330   -   -   -   49,271

35-44 # Participants 151   302   227   77   -   757
Average Salary 52,960   54,353   57,478   60,129   -   55,600

45-54 # Participants 128   257   322   386   195   1,288
Average Salary 56,259   59,153   62,122   64,259   65,651   62,122

55-64 # Participants 77   144   277   333   280   1,111
Average Salary 58,247   62,292   67,464   69,587   69,411   67,282

> 64 # Participants 5   7   12   36   121   181
Average Salary 52,066   55,785   65,082   72,314   74,226   71,914

Totals # Participants 545   821   838   832   596   3,632
Average Salary 51,742   57,392   62,672   66,358   69,158   61,747

Service (complete years)

8

	Blank Page